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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2020/0489 
Address 8 Richards Avenue MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 29 June 2020 
Applicant Mr John Moshonis 
Owner Mr Eddy Younan 

Mrs Jocelyn Younan 
Number of Submissions One objection 
Value of works $80,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio, Request
for variation to development standard Clause 4.6 not
submitted

• Visual bulk
• Neighbouring amenity impacts (Privacy)

Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Draft conditions (if not refused) 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling at 8 Richards Avenue, Marrickville.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Non-compliance with the maximum floor space ratio per Clause 4.4 of the MLEP 2011 
• No Clause 4.6 submitted in respect of FSR variation 
• Visual bulk 
• Neighbouring amenity impacts (Privacy) 

 
The non-compliance relating to the floor area is a result of the applicant not calculating the 
gross floor area in accordance with the definitions contained in the MLEP 2011; the stairs and 
the second (non-required) car space have been incorrectly excluded from the gross floor area 
total.  
 
A formal written request for an exception to the development standard under Clause 4.6 of the 
MLEP 2011, was not submitted. Therefore, insufficient environmental planning grounds to 
justify a non-compliance with the development standard have been provided and the legal 
machinery to grant consent is not in place. 
 
In addition, the proposal results in adverse amenity impacts (visual bulk and privacy) and is 
not in keeping with the low-density residential area. As a result, the application is 
recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves alteration and additions to an existing dwelling house at 8 Richards 
Avenue, Marrickville. Specifically;  
 

- Construction of a new third storey of approximately 19sqm; 
- Construction of two dormer windows on the north east and south east side elevations; 
- Increase building height to 9.5m; 
- Minor internal alterations to the first floor to accommodate for the additional staircase; 

and 
- Reconfiguration of first floor windows on the northeast elevation. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north western side of Richard Street, between Holts Crescent 
and Premier Street, Marrickville. The site consists of one allotment and is of an L – Shape with 
a total area of 369.4 sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 1116566. 
 
The site has a frontage to Richards Street of 12 metres. The site supports a two storey 
detached dwelling. The adjoining properties support a one storey detached dwelling and a two 
storey detached dwelling. 
 
The land is zoned R2 Low Density Residential as shown in the figure below.  
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Figure 1: Zoning map 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Determination  
DA200600323.01 To adjust the common boundary between 8 

and 10 Richards Avenue and erect a 
swimming pool in the rear yard 

12/02/2007 Approved  

DA200600323 To adjust the common boundary between 8 
and 10 Richards Avenue and erect a 
swimming pool in the rear yard 

01/09/2006 Refused  

Building Approval 
No. 510/97 

To adjust the common boundary between 8 
and 10 Richards Avenue and erect a 
swimming pool in the rear yard 

23/09/1997 Approved 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
29 June 2020 Lodged  
9 July – 1 August 
2020 

Community consultation 
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24 July 2020  Council wrote to the applicant advising as follows;  
- The proposal exceeds the FSR development standard; 
- A Clause 4.6 must be submitted;  
- Notwithstanding, additional concerns regarding; 

o Solar access to the neighbouring property at 10 
Richards Avenue  

o Privacy impacts from third floor windows 
o Dormer windows not being consistent with the street 

scape 
o Visual bulk of the three-storey appearance 

 
13 July 2020 The applicant provided amended plans which reduced the proposed 

third floor from 50sqm to 19sqm and reduced overshadowing. 
However, the proposal still exceeds the FSR development standard 
and a Clause 4.6 was not submitted.  

 
As per Councils Development Advisory and Assessment Policy, no further opportunities to 
submit amended plans were provided, and the current assessment is based on the amended 
plans/additional information provided by the applicant on the 13 July 2020. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the MLEP 2011;  
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Control  Proposed  Compliance  
Clause 1.2 
Aims of Plan 

By virtue of the excessive bulk and scale and adverse amenity 
impacts, the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the 
following aims of the Plan; 
 

(b)  to increase residential and employment densities in 
appropriate locations near public transport while protecting 
residential amenity, 
(h)  to promote a high standard of design in the private and 

public domain. 
  

No 
  

Clause 2.3 
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table  
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential  

Dwelling houses are permissible with consent within the zone. 
The development is consistent with the objectives of the R2 
zone. 
 

Yes 

Clause 2.7 
Demolition  
 

The application seeks consent for demolition works. Council’s 
standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in 
the recommendation. 
 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Clause 4.3 
Height  
 
(Max: 9.5m)  

The development has a compliant building height of 
approximately 9.5 metres. 
 

Yes 

Clause 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio  
 
(Max: 0.6:1 or 221.6 
sqm) 

The development proposes a floor space area of 0.67:1 or 
251 sqm. This is a non-compliance of 29.4 sqm or 13.2%.   

No - See 
discussion 

below  

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  
 

The site areas and floor space ratios for the proposal have 
been calculated in accordance with the clause.  

Yes 

 
(i) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio for a dwelling house on 
land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map. The maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 
applies to the land as indicated on the Floor Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The property has a site area of 369.4sqm. The existing dwelling has an FSR variation of 
10.2sqm or 4.4%, which equates to an FSR of 0.62:1 and Gross floor Area (GFA) of 231.9sqm 
or 0.62:1. 
 
The proposed development has a GFA of 251sqm which equates to a FSR of 0.67:1 on the 
369.5sqm site which does not comply with the FSR development standard. The application 
was not accompanied by a written submission in relation to the contravention of the FSR 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011.  
 
The applicant contends that the proposed Floor Space Ratio does not exceed the 
development standard. It is noted that the calculations by the applicant differ from that 
calculated by Council. The applicant’s GFA calculations exclude the second car space, and 
stairs on level 2 and 3, that would constitute GFA (as defined).  
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard 
prescribed under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 29.4sqm or 13.2%.  
 
A written request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Marrickville local environmental plan.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard needs to be assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville local environmental 
plan. 
 
The non-compliance with the FSR development standards results in a development that adds 
unnecessary bulk and scale to the adjoining properties and the 13.2% non-compliance results 
in a third floor which is uncharacteristic to the streetscape. Additionally, the proposal would 
result in a floor area of 19sqm for the third floor which results in a poor planning outcome both 
for the neighbouring properties in relation to visual bulk and also to the occupants of the site 
as the third floor would result in poor amenity due to the size of the third floor.  
 
The proposed development is not consistent with the desired future character of the area and 
is not consistent with the bulk and scale of the adjoining properties and therefore is not 
supported.  
 
Consequently, insufficient environmental planning grounds to justify a non-compliance with 
the development standard has been provided, and therefore the development is not in the 
public interest. As a result, the current proposal is recommended to the Panel for refusal. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP Amendment) 
was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is a matter for 
consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains provisions for the amendments to the zone objectives of the 
zone R2 - Low Density Residential, as well as new objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. 
Given the bulk and scale and amenity concerns raised in this report the proposal is considered 
to be inconsistent with the following draft objectives to the R2 zone; 
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- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The following provides discussion 
of the relevant issues: 
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy No – see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes  
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes  
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  No – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
The relevant objectives and controls are as follows:  
 

O1 To ensure new development and alterations and additions to existing buildings 
provide adequate visual and acoustic privacy for the residents and users of 
surrounding buildings.  
 
O2 To design and orientate new residential development and alterations and additions 
to existing residential buildings in such a way to ensure adequate acoustic and visual 
privacy for occupants 
 
C3 Visual privacy  

i. Private open spaces of new residential development must be located 
and designed to offer a reasonable level of privacy for their users;  

ii. Elevated external decks for dwelling houses must generally be less than 
10m 2 in area and have a depth not greater than 1.5 metres so as to 
minimise privacy and noise impacts to surrounding dwellings;  

iii. First floor windows and balconies of a building that adjoins a residential 
property must be located so as to face the front or rear of the building; 
iv. Where it is impractical to locate windows other than facing an 
adjoining residential building, the windows must be offset to avoid a 
direct view of windows in adjacent buildings; 

iv. Where the visual privacy of adjacent residential properties is likely to be 
significantly affected from windows or balconies (by way of overlooking 
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into the windows of habitable areas and private open spaces), one or 
more of the following measures must be applied:  
a. Fixed screens of a reasonable density (minimum 75% block out) to 

a minimum height of 1.6 metres from finished floor level must be 
fitted to balconies in a position suitable to alleviate loss of privacy;  

b. Windows must have minimum sill height of 1.6 metres above 
finished floor level or fixed opaque glazing to any part of a window 
less than 1.6 metres above finished floor level; and  

c. Screen planting or planter boxes in appropriate positions may 
supplement the above two provisions in maintaining privacy of 
adjoining premises. 

 
The proposed third storey includes dormer windows, with a sill height of 800mm and face the 
side boundaries. The proposed third floor windows fail to comply with C3, which require first 
floor windows and balconies to face the front or rear of the building, and/or the provision of 
privacy measures such as minimum sill heights of 1.6m, or fixed opaque glazing.  
 
Given the windows service a third floor, the potential for overlooking is significant and 
unresolved by the design, and therefore the proposal fails to satisfy the relevant objectives. 
   
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  
 
Built form and character & Dormer Windows 
 
The relevant objectives and controls are as follows:  
 

O10 To ensure development is of a scale and form that enhances the character and 
quality of streetscapes. 
 
C7 Maximum permissible FSR and height for any development must be consistent with 
the height and FSR standards prescribed on the Height of Buildings (HOB) and FSR 
Maps of MLEP 2011. 
 
C8 Notwithstanding compliance with the numerical standards, applicants must 
demonstrate that the bulk and relative mass of development is acceptable for the street 
and adjoining dwellings in terms of:  
 

i. Overshadowing and privacy;  
ii. Streetscape (bulk and scale);  
iii. Building setbacks;  
iv. Parking and landscape requirements;  
v. Visual impact and impact on existing views (Council encourages view 

sharing between surrounding residences);  
vi. Any significant trees on site; and  
vii. Lot size, shape and topography. 

 
C40 The use of dormers in new buildings and major new additions shall be determined 
on merit. Most importantly the proportions of contemporary dormers shall be mindful 
of traditional models, and have solid cheeks, and no eaves. 
 
C41 Dormers should not dominate the roof plane, or appear as a second storey. 
 
C43 Do not use dormer windows where they are not suited to the architectural style of 
the building. 
 
C51 New dormers on contemporary buildings must be consistent with the existing roof 
forms in the street. 
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The proposal includes a new third storey which is contrary to Control C7, as the entire third 
storey is in breach of the maximum permissible FSR. Notwithstanding the proposal has not 
demonstrated Control C8, in that the bulk and relative mass is acceptable for the street, given 
that the proposal fails to respect existing roof forms, and the predominately single and two 
storey streetscape.  
 
The proposal includes two side-facing dormer windows to service the third storey. Control C40 
allows the use of dormers in contemporary buildings to be determined on merit. Given their 
lateral expanse and direct presentation to the street, the proposed dormers are considered to 
dominate the roof plane and appear as a full third storey, contrary to Control C41. In 
accordance with Control C43, it is considered that dormer windows do not suit the architectural 
style of the building as they do not utilise existing roof space and create a complex roof form 
which is not sympathetic to the existing dwelling. Furthermore, contrary to C51, the use of 
dormers is considered inconsistent with the other existing roof forms in the street.  
 
Therefore, it is considered the proposal does not enhance the character and quality of the 
streetscape, and fails to satisfy the relevant objective. 
 
9.30 – Strategic Context 
 
By virtue of the excessive bulk and scale and adverse amenity impacts, the proposal is 
considered to be inconsistent with the following Desired Future Character of the precinct; 
 

3. To maintain distinctly single storey streetscapes that exist within the precinct. 
6. To preserve the predominantly low density residential character of the precinct. 
11. To ensure that new residential development responds to its setting and makes a 
positive contribution to the streetscape. 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in terms of bulk and scale, and amenity. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
the desired future character of the area and therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable 
to accommodate the proposed development. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to the surrounding properties. One submission was received, which raised 
the following issues already discussed in this report: 
 

- The increase in visual bulk from the development – see Section 5 (d) 
- Privacy implications from the new balcony – see Section 5 (d) 

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
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7. Referrals  
 
No internal or external referrals applicable. 
 
8. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in adverse impacts in terms of bulk and scale and amenity and 
is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has not made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary the Floor Space Ratio development standard, 
despite the design including a gross floor area in excess of the maximum permissible 
Floor Space Ratio. The Panel is not able to approve the application, regardless of any 
merit it may exhibit. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0489 for 
alterations and additions to existing dwelling at 8 Richards Avenue, Marrickville for the 
following reasons: 
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a. Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan; 
b. Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio. 

 
2. The applicant has not made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard, despite the design including a gross floor area in excess of 
the maximum permissible Floor Space Ratio. 

 
3. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a. Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy; 
b. Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development; and 
c. Part 9.30 – Strategic Context. 

 
4. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a. Clause 3.2 - Zoning Objectives and Land Use Table 
 
5. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to 

Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
6. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 

considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
7. The public submission raised valid grounds of objection and approval of this 

application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment B - Draft conditions (if not refused) 
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Attachment C - Plans of proposed development 
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